Agenda ID #

Decision

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for

Authority, Among Other Things, to Increase Rates and . 12020
Charges for Electric and Gas Service Effective on January Anlicn 0 ¢
12011 (Filed December 21 2009)
Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission’s Own Investigation 10-07-027
Motion into the Rates, Operations, Practices, Service and (Filed July 29, 2010)

Facilities of Pacific Gas and Electric Company.

CLAIM AND DECISION ON REQUEST FOR INTERVENOR COMPENSATION

Claimant: The Utility Reform Network For contribution to D.11-05-018
(IURN)

Assigned Commissioner: Michael R Assisned ALJ: David K. Fukutome
Peevey

I hereby certify that the information] have set forth in Parts I, II, and III of this Claim is true to my best
knowledge, information and belief. [ further certify that, in conformance with the Rules of Practice and
Procedure, this Claim has been served this day upon all required persons (as set forth in the Certificate of
Service attached as Attachment 1).

Signature:  /s/

SB GT&S 0236710



Date: | 7/5/11 Printed Name: | Robert Finkelstein

PART I: PROCEDURAL ISSUES (to be completed by Claimant except where indicated)

A. Brief Description of Decision:

Deciston (D) 11-05-018 resolves Pacific Gas & Electric
Company s (PG&E) test year 2011 general rate case. The
decision adopts (with modifications and clarifications) a
settlement agreement addressing all but one of the disputed
issues in this proceeding. It authorizes a GRC revenue
requirement increase for 2011 amounting to $450 million,
or 8 1%, over the current authorized level of $5 582
million The authorized increase is comprised of 8237
million for electric distribution, $47 million for gas
distribution, and $166 million for electric generation. The
decision also authorizes additional post-test year aftrition
mereases totaling $180 million for 2012 and $185 million
for 2013 Additionally, D 11-05-018 resolves the sole
litigated issue of the ratemaking treatment for the
undepreciated plant balance associated with electric meters
that are replaced by SmartMeters. The decision authorizes
PG&E to amortize the remaining plant balance over a six-
year period, but with a reduced rate of return 0of 6.3% to
reflect the reduced regulatory risk for that plant.

B. Claimant must satisfy intervenor compensation requirements set forth in Public

Utilities Code §§ 1801-1812:

Claimant CPUC Verified

Timely filing of notice of intent to claim compensation (§ 1804(a)):

1. Date of Prehearing Conference:

2/192010

2. Other Specified Date for NOI:

3. Date NOI Filed:

3/1922010

4. Was the notice of intent timely filed?

Showing of customer or customer-related status (§ 1802(b)):

SB GT&S 0236711



5. Based on ALJ ruling issued in proceeding number: A 0805023

6. Date of ALJ ruling: April 22, 2009

7. Based on another CPUC determination (specify): _

8. Has the claimant demonstrated customer or customer-related status?

Showing of “significant financial hardship” (§ 1802(g)):

9. Based on ALJ ruling issued in proceeding number: A 0805-023

10. Date of ALJ ruling: April 22, 2009

11. Based on another CPUC determination (specify): —

12. Has the claimant demonstrated significant financial hardship?

Timely request for.compensation (§ 1804(c)):

13. Identify Final Decision D.11-05-018

14. Date of Issuance of Final Decision: May 13, 2011

15. File date of compensation request: July 5, 2011

16. Was the request for compensation timely?

C. Additional Comments on Part1 (use line reference # as appropriate):

# | Claimant | CPUC Comment

The Commission has yet to 1ssue any ruling on the Notice of Intent filed by any
party in this proceeding. Rather than re-state the basis for TURN s elioibility, we

rely on the showing made in the still-pending NOIL

SB GT&S 0236712



PART ll: SUBSTANTIAL CONTRIBUTION (to be completedby Claimantexcept where

indicated)

A. In the fields below, describe in a concise manner Claimant’s contribution to the

final decision (see § 1802(i), § 1803(a) & D.98-04-059) (For each contribution, support with specific
reference to final or record.)

Contribution Citation to Decision or Record Showing Accepted
by CPUC

This GRC proceeding covered an array if issues
associated with PG&E s electric and pas
distitbution and electric cencration utility
functions. TURN submitted testimony from
five witnesses on a wide variety of those 1ssues,
and addressed additional issues through our
cross-examinationof PG&E witnesses durine
the evidentiary hearinos. After the conclusion
of the evidentiary hearings, TURN worked with
the other active intervenors i the proceeding to
achieve a setflement of all but one of the
disputed issues. The Commission should find
that the resulling seftlement reflects TURN's
substantial contribution on each of the TURN-
disputed issues covered by the settlement.

The active parties submitted a Settlement
Agrcement that describes in some detail the
asteed-upon outcomes and, in some cases, the
parties’ pre-settlement positions, as well as a
Motion for Adoption of Seftlement Agreement
that conlained oreater defail on some of the
proposed outcomes and the process that
produced cach of those outcomes. However,
the settlement did not address cach and every
adjustment any party had proposed in any
particular issue area, and the proposed
outeomes were senerally “hisher level” rather
than issue-specific (that is, the adopted revenue
requirement for A& G spending addresseda
relatively few componentsof thal revenue
requirement, but not the dozens of adjustments
that TURN and other intervenors had proposed
in their testimony or were likely fo propose in
their briels)

In D 11-05-018, the Commission described in
very summary fashion each setiline party’'s
litisation position, then broadly discussed the
proposed setilement and its consisiency with
the standards the Commissionemploys to
assess the reasonableness of a proposed
seltlement. As aresult. the decision has less
detail than does the Setilement Agreement and

SB GT&S 0236713



Settlement Motion about how the settlement
outcomes reflect an mdividual party 's position.

Therefore TURN s discussion of our
substantial contribution to the Commission’s
decision relies more on the Settlement
Agreement and Settlement Motion than it does
the text of D.11-05-018 for those 1ssucs
covered by the adopled settlement. TURN
submits that this is a reasonable approach under
the circumstances. However should the
Commissionnof asrec and wish {o see some
other analysis of TURN’s substantial
contribution, TURN requests that we be so
informed and provided an opportunity to
provide such an alternative analysis.

Overall outcome -~ At the end of hearings,
PG&E’s litication position would have resulted
in a base revenue requirement merease of over
$1 billion in the 2011 test year, and $260
miliion and $334 million in the 2012 and 2013
altrition years respechively.

The authorized GRC revenue requirement
nerease for 2011 is $450 million, with altriibion
increases of $180 mullion and $185 million in
2012 and 2013, respectively.

On the lone 1ssue that was not included in the
settlement, the Commission adopted an
accelerated amortization period for the
remaining imvestment in electric meters
replaced by SmartMeters, with a reduced rate
of return. The return on removed meters issue
was raised in TURN s testimony, and TURN
played the most substantial role amons
infervenors in pursuing the issue.

A&G -

TURN made a number of recommendations in
A&G spending levels, including corporate
communications, public affairs, reoulatory
relations, law department costs (includine
outside counsel and claims and settlement
expenses), and other areas. In particular,
TURN proposed a reduction to the sross
premium costs for Directors and Otficers!
Liability Insurance, and continuation of the
50/50 cost sharing with sharcholders. TURN-1,
pp. 58-66.

Settlement Motion, p 6.

D11-05-018 p 2

D.11-05-018, pp 23574

TURN-10, pp. 9-10: IURN Opening Brief,
pp. 3-18: TURN Reply Brief pp 3-20

Settlement Sec, 3.6.1 ("The test year revenue
requirement imcrease set forth in Section 3.1
above reduces PG&E's forecast for A&G
expense and capital by at least $80 million and
consists in part of the followine .. (D) a
reduction of $11.4 million o reflect parties’
arguments with respect lo the following
depariments and areas: (a) Public Alfais
(nclades $2.5 million reduction): (b)
Corporate Relations (includes $2.5 million
reduction):and (¢) PG&E Corporation
(Corporate Services and holding company
corporate items: includes $6.4 million
reduction): and (3) a reduction of $1.9 millien
to reflect 50/50 sharing of Directors and
Officers liability insurance.”)

SB GT&S 0236714



A&G — Shorl Term Incentive Plan (STIP)

TURN proposed to have no ratepayer fundins
for STIP or, in the alternative, a further
reduction (o that proposed by DRA for STIP
fimding. TURN-1 pp 1928

Customer Cave -- Customer Inquiry Costs —
TURN recommended rejection of the requested
“[Peak Day Pricing] carryover funds’ because
adequately funded clsewhere, forecast assumes
unrealistic enrollment rate and unsupported by
actual recorded 20009 costs (supplementing
DRA's showing). TURN-6 p 47

Customer Care - Reconnection Fees - TURN
recommended that PG&E be prohibited from
charoine a fee for remote disconneclions and
reconnections performed via SmartMeter

devices. TURN-10 pp 1D-13

Customer Care - Non-fariffed Products and
Services (NTP&S) - TURN called for rejection
of PG&E’s proposed “nel” revenue sharing
mechanism in favor of maintaining cost of
service trealment or a “oross” revenue sharing
mechanism as called for by DRA. TURN-10,
pp 1923

Customer Care -~ SmartMeter lssues -

Meter Reading - TURN 1dentified an
inconsistency between SmartMeter Meter
Reading Benefitsand the TY 2011 forecastof
meter reading costs (5113 M), Benefits based
on lower $/meter reading cost and activated
meters forecast than those contammed in GRC.
TURN recommended excludmg the meter
readine cost from GRC and eliminate
$/meter/month meter reading benefit m 2011-
2013 and book recorded cost in subaccountof

Settlement Sec. 3.6.1 ("The fest year tevenue
requirement merease set forth in Section 3.1
above reduces PG&E's forecast for A&G
expense and capital by at least $80 million and
consists 1 part of the followmne. (1) a
reduction of $45 million lo reflect parties’
arguments regardine the Short

Term Incentive Plan (STIP) (including a
reduction of $2 8 million in PG&E'’s STIP
request for PG&E Corporation). ")

Settlement See. 3.5 1(e) (! The test year
revenue requirement set forth in Seetion 3.1
above reduces GRC revenue tequirement by
$10 million for peak day pricing expenses.
PG&E shall not request rate recovery of the
peak day pricing activities for which
expenses were requested m this GRC in
another proceeding.')

Settlement See 3.5 2(f), p. 1-11: Setllement
Motion, p. 60 ('The Aoreement provides that
reconnection fees shall not be revised and
shall remain at existing levels. Given TURN's
concerns aboul revising reconnection fees in
times of declining costs associated with
SmartMeterdevices, the denial of PG&L's
proposal is supported by the record )

Sce Settlement Sec. 3.5.2.(h) ('PG&E's
proposed expansion of Non- [ariffed Products
and Services (NTP&S) shall be adopted, and
the costs and revenucs associated with the
expansion of services shall be treated on a cost
of service basis. PG&E's proposals
concerning the 50/50 net revenue sharing
mechanism and a sharine mechanism for
sharcholder capital shall not be adopted ")

Scttlement See. 3.5.1(a) ('PG&E shall remove
$113 mullion (Fully Burdened dollars) in
forecast meter readine costs from tequested
GRC revenue requirements PG&E shall
record actual meter reading cosls in a new
balancing account, up to an annual cap of
$76.2 million (Fully Burdened dollars), for
recovery in annual revenue consolidation
proceedings )y and Settlement Sec 3.5 1(c)
(!'The SmartMeter Benefits Realization
Mechanism adopted by the Commission in

SB GT&S 0236715



SmartMeter Balancing Account. TURN-6. pp.
26-33.

Customer Care — Smart Meter [ssues
SmartMeter Audit - TURN called for an audit
o ensure that all SmartMeter-related costs and
bencfits are being appropnately booked to the
balancine account rather than recovered
throush GRC rates. TURN-6.pp. 26 38 41
and 42

Electrie Distribution - Rev. Req. Issues
TTIRN presented a number of recommendations
regardine the proposed spending on electric
distribution expenses and eapital expenditures,
including distribution automation; distribution
capacity: preventative maintenance and
equipment repait: pole fest and treal (infrusive
inspections) costs: pole replacement: and
patrols and mspections. TURN-3: TURN-§,
pp. 21-26.

Electite Distribution — Streetliohi Issues —
TURN recommended assumed approval of the
LED Project and on that basis propesed to
deny all fundine (83 197 M) because of
stranded costs (conststent with Cal-S1 A
recommendation). TURN also proposed to
reduce the foreeast to account for deferred

D.06-07-027 and D 09-03-026 shall be
continued through the 2011 GRC eyele For
this period, the per-meler amounts shall be
adjusted as proposed by PG&E mn Table 13-3
of Exhibit PG&E-4, except that in conjunction
with the removal of forceast meter reading
costs from the GRO. PG&E shall also remove
the meter reading savinsos from the electric
and sas SmartMeler creditine mechanism,
effective January 1, 2011.") Settlement
Motion, p. 52 ("TURN's recommendation
would remove from the GRC the entirety of
PG&E's $113.6 million forecast in this area )

Settlement Section 3 .5.2(b) (At PG&L's
expense, the Commission’s Eneroy Division
shall oversee an independent audit of PGAE
SmartMeter-related costs to delermine
whether costs that should have been recorded
in the SmartMeter balancino accounts were
instead recorded in other accounts, for
example, accounts related to the GRC,
demand response, or dynamic pricine
programs. .. The purpose of the audii shall be
to ensure proper booking and allocation of
costs and benefils

related to PG&E's SmartMeler program,
including the SmartMeter upgrade, and to
evaluate whether PG&E's internal cost
manapgement suidelines are adequate to ensure
that all PG&E labor and non-labor costs are
properly booked to its SmartMeter balancing
accounts.”)

Settlement Sec 3.2.1 — The Settlement adopts
reduced Electric Distribution expense and
capital-related revenuie requirement by at least
$52 million. Settlement Motion, p. 30 ( 1he
Setthng Parties’ asreement on the overall
revenue requirement reduction for Electric
Distribution represents a compromise from the
litisation position of PG&E. DRA and TURN.

Settlement See. 3.2 1(c) ('LED Strectlicht
Replacement Progam ') - Settlement Motion,
p. 32, Sec V1B a3 ("Hence, the aprecment
adopts TURN's and Cal-SLA's
recommendationsfor funding and takes mto
consideration DRA's recommended
adjusiment.)

SB GT&S 0236716



maintenance by $345k on a S-yrcycle or
$1.771 Mona 10-yreyele (10-yreyele
proposed by DRA, but without IURN's
deferred maintenance adjusiment of $345k).
Ex TURN-8 pp 2931

Eleetric Distribution — Vegelation Manasement

TURN proposed to reduce the budget for
rouline tree rimming o comport with TURN's
more accurate forecasting method, and (o
remove environmental costs not required in
2011 TURN-3.pp 25-96

Electiic Distribution - Cathodic Protection of
Isolated Services - TURN supported DRA 's
recommended disallowance of $4.6 million
with a complementary showing that work on
the supposed 10-yr program has been deferred
since is meeption, indicating that it has never
been a hioh priority for PG&E. Ex TURN-1.
pp. 40-42,

Gas Distribution-- DIMP I eak Surveys
TURN propesed rejection of PG&E's 3-year
cyele request as premature, pending the resulls
of PG&E's current effort to re-inspect oas
mains for leaks in 2008-2010 -- reducing
DRA's forecast [which TURN otherwise
supports] by $990k (for a total reduction fo
PG&E's forecastof $3 392 My TURN-1 pp.
39-40.

Generation -- Fossil Decomissioning -- Reduce
forecastby $2 804 M at Humboldt Bay
Powerplants 1 and 2 fo reflect a variety of
factors. TURN-1 pp 57 58

Generation —

FPossil O&M - Reduce forecasti by [amount
covered by non-disclosureaoreementl to
temove the cost of one major maintenance
eventat the Gateway powerplant. TURN-1 p.
53

Settlement Sec. 3.2.1(b) ("A reduction of
$18.5 million in MWC HN for vesetation
manasement ') Settlement Motion, p. 31, Sec.
IV.B2.a () ("Speeibically, this provision
adopts TURN's recommendation.’)

Settlement Sec. 3 3.1(b) (A reduction of $4.6
million in MWC DG to reflect DRA's

and TURN's positions on cathodic protection
of isolated services.”)

Settlement Sec. 3.3 1(¢) ('Maintainins
currently mandaled levels of gas leak
mspection work ")

Seltlement See. 3 .8) (Depreciation):
Settlement Motion, p. 74 ("The Settling
Parties aoree that the Setilement's adoption of
a 32.5 million annual reduction in
decommissioning aceruals represents a
reasonable compromise of their respective
litisation positions.')

Settlement Sec. 3.4.1(1) ('For PG&E’s new
fogsil oeneration plants, only onc lonsterm
service agreement (LTSA) payment shall be
collected throush normalized funding

per plant. This results i a test year reduction
of the O&M revenue requirement for the
Gateway Generatino Station ')

SB GT&S 0236717



Generation -- Hydro Capital - Adapt policics
to limit capital spending to new hydro projects
that are cost-effective; exclude the new small
hydro projects because they are nol cost-
cifective and won't be built in time anyway:
remove Britton powerplant because will not be
finished by test year 2011

TURN-1.pp. 46:50.

Generation - Nuelear O&M -- Reduce forecast
by $413k to continue to disallow half the cost
of the Nuclear Eneroy Institute (o1 $512k with
PG&E's forecastfor fees) TURN-1 pp 51-50.

Results of Operation - AFUDC --

AEUDC -- Suspend acernal of AFUDC for 10
Business Transformalion software projects
resultine m a $1.7 M write-off throush the end
0f£2010. TURN-1 pp 105-107: TURN-3 pp.
27

Results of Operation - Depreciation -

Leave existine nel salvaoce rates in place,
reducing depreciation expense by
approximately $200 million as compared fo the
utility's request for 2011 fest year.

TURN-10.pp 69

Results of Operation — Rate Base -
Bonus Depreciation atfect on ADIT -- Reduce

Settlement Sec. 3.4.1 (a) ('New small
hydrocleelric generation plants installed after
test year 2011 are nof approved in this
proceedine but shall be reviewed in PG&E's
next

GRC. Review shall mclude cost comparison
with other renewable resource alternatives.”)

Settlement Sec. 3.4.1(c) ("Removal of the
capital costs of Britton powerhouse from
PG&E s test year 2011 GRC eycele. This
project will be reviewed in the next GRC")

Settlement Sec. 3.4.1(h) (' A reduction in
revenue requirement associated with the
requirement that durine the fest year 2011
GRC ecycle PG&E shall record 50% of its
forecasted costs for Nuclear Eneroy Institule
(NED fees below-the-line For the 2011 test
year, PG&E had forecasta total of $930,000
in NEI fees ) Settlement Motion, p. 4
(!Specifically, this provision adopts TURN's
recommendation)

Scttlement Sec. 3.12(p) ("PG&E shall suspend
Allowance for Funds Used During
Construetion (AFUDC) accruals for ten
Transform Operations projects identified by
ITURN. PG&L shall ensure that future
requests for capital recovery of the projects do
not include AFUDC for the period startine
with the dates (November 2008 for seven
projects, and February 2000 for three projects)
identified in TURN s testimony and
continuine until spending on the projects
resumes )

Settlement Sec. 3.8 ("Depreciation’):
Settlement Motion, p. 72 ("Scetion 3815 a
reasonable compromise of the parties!
respective litisation positions to adjust
PG& s proposed net salvage rates to result in
a revenue requirement reduction of nor more
than $105 million )

Settlement Sec. 3.9 ("' The fest year revenue
requirement increase set forth in Section 3.1
above consists in part of the following: (9) A

SB GT&S 0236718



rate base by $88 150 M ($33 854 M elee dist,
$18.077 M oas dist. $36. 219 M elec oen) for
additional Accumulated Deferred Income
Taxes due to more bonus depreciation from the
2009 stimulus act than forecast in the GRC.
TURN-1,pp. 75-78 89,

Results of Operation - Rate Base - Reduce rate
base for materials and supplies: customer
deposits; , bonus depreciation; and income tax.
TURN-1 pp. 86-105.

Shared Services — Corporate Real Estate -~
TURN made a number of proposed adjustments
to the Shared Services forecast, particularly
Corporate Real Estate. TURN-6. pp. 225

Shared Services— CRE - 111 Almaden
Building Sale - rejeet funding for proposed
projects because all costs/cxpenses necessary
for sale should be considered in a Sec. 851
application, and selline buildine appears
imprudent and ill-timed. TURN-6, pp. 18-20.

reduction of $35 million to reflect .. (2)
recaleulation of 2011 rate base set forth m the
December 21, 2009 application using updated
estimates of bonus depreciation-—relaled
deferred tax balances from 2008 and 2000
Federal stimulus legislation: and (3) resolution
of 1ssues raised by TURN resarding income
taxes, customer deposits, and materials and
supplies. (In addition to the $35 million
referenced above. the corresponding amount
assoctated with PG&E’s 2011 oas
transmission and storace rale case is 83
million )

Settlement Sec. 3.0 ("The fest year revenue
requirement inercase set forth in Seetion 3.1
above consists in part of the followng: (a) A
reduction of $35 million to reflect .. (2)
recalculation of 2011 rate base st forth in the
December 212009 application usine updated
estimates of bonus depreciation-related
deferred tax balances from 2008 and 2009
Federal stimulus leoislation: and (3) resolution
of tssues raised by TURN recardine income
taxes, customer deposits, and materials and
supplies. (In addition to the $35 million

referenced above, the correspondinpamount
associated with PG&E s 2011 gas
iransmission and storage rate case 1s $3
million.)).

Settlement Sec 3 7 (Shared Services):
Seitlement Molion, p. 70 (“In Section 3 Tof
the Asteement, the Settling Parlies asree that
the overall revenue requirement increase for
2011 reduces PG&E's Shared Services
forecast by af least $55 million. .. 1)

Settlement Sec 3 7(b) (A reduction of $14 5
million (84.6 million in expense, which is
included in the A&G reduction above, and
$9.9 million in capital for 2011} relating to the
costs of sale of 111 Almaden Blvd , San Jose,
and associated relocation, severance and
retrainine costs. No such costs shall be
approved in this GRC. [f PG&E

sells 111 Almaden, PG&E will file a Section
851 application and may request rate recovery
of the costs in the Section 831 application ")
Settlement Motion, p. 71 ("In addition, the
$14.5 million reduction for 111 Almaden
fairly balances TURN's concemns about the

10

SB GT&S 0236719



Shared Setvices — Information Technology -
TURN made a number of proposed adjustments
to the proposed forecast of 11 costs, including a
write-off of the plant associated with Business
TransformationFoundational Project. TURN-
3,pp 35,

TURN's seneral efforts toward achievino and
supporiing the settlement adopted n D.11-05-
018 comprise a further substantial contribution.
Workine closely with DRA and Aclet
Consumer Alliance. TURN achieved a tentative
agrecment on the revenue requirement issues
that enabled further discussions to seek
asreeable outcomeson the arrav of non-
revenue requirement issues raised in the
proceedmp. TURN continued to work closely
with the array of customer and other non-utility
patties to achieve a settlement with the widest
possible suppoit amone the active parties. In
the end, no intervenor opposed the proposed

settlement (althoush several chose not to join
the settlement). The breadth of the settlement
and the supportamong the active parties should
be recognized as a distinel but critical
substantial contribution that 1s in addition to the
contributions on specific issues covered by the
settlement.

Ratemaking treatment of removed meters -
TURN proposed that the remaining investment
in meters removed from service for
replacementby SmartMetersalso be remoyved
from rafe base and provided a reduced rate of
return, consistent with the Commission s past
freatment of plant that 1s no longer “used and
useful.” TURN-10,pp. 9-10. 1his ended up
beine the lone issue that parties did not include
in the settlement asreement.

- PG&E arpued that the ratemakine treatment
for the removed meters had already been
decided in the utility’s AMI application (A 05-
06-028) and SmartMeter Uporade Application
(A .07-12-009), and therefore TURN should not
be allowed o reliticate the issuc here. The
Commissionrejeeted this arsument and apreed
with TURN that this recommendation isnot a
ro-litipation of the ratemaking proposal adopted

timing and cost of the 111 Almaden relocation
project. )

Settlement See 3 7(a) (U A reduction of af least
$50 million, to resolve DRA and intervenor
arguments resarding information technology
(I1) costs, including TURN’s arguments about
Business Transformation‘Foundational”
programs.”)

D.11-05-018 pp. 36-41: FOF 2104

11

SB GT&S 0236720



in the carlier decisions.

- The Commission adopted a reduced rate of
return on equity of 6.55% for the
clectromechanical meters (for an overall return
of 6.3% on those meters). hicher than the 0%
return TURN had recommended but below the
current retum on equity for PG&E.

D 11-05-018,pp. 60-63; COL 11 and
Ordering Paragraph 45,

~ PG&E aroued that ils proposal to leave the
remainine mvestment in rate base is consistent
swith the “sroup accounting” principles used for
depreciationof such plant. The Commission
rejected this position in favor of that pul forth
by TURN (followme Aslet’s lead on this

TURN Reply Brief,pp 6-7, D 11-05-018 pp.
6364,

point).

- In PG&E’s reply brief the utility contended
that the controlline decision on this issuc is
D.83-08-031 TURN addressed this late-raised
point m a letter to Commissioner Peevey's
advisor, explamine that the decision is
distinsuishableand actually supported TURN s
position. The Commissionrejected PG&E's
argument, defermining instead that the
circumstances related to the earlier case are not
the same as those here.

TURN Letter to Scott Murtishaw (12/17/10);
D.11-05-018,pp. 64-66, FOF 31

B. Duplication of Effort (3§ 1801.3( & 1802.5):

Claimant

a. Was DRA a party to the proceeding? (Y/N)

Were there other parties to the proceeding? (Y/N)

If so, provide name of other parties: In addition to PG&E and DRA, the Settling
Parties included Aglet Consumer Alliance (Asglel), California City-County Street
Light Association (CAL-SLA). California Farm Bureau Federation (CEBE), Coalition
of California Utility Employees (CCUE): Consumer Federation of California (CEC),
Direet Access Customer Coalition (DACC), Disability Rights Advocates (DisabRA),
Eneregy Producers and Users Coalition (EPUC), Engineers and Scientists of
California, Local 20 (ESC). The Greenlining Institute (Greenlining), Merced

Irrigation District (Merced 1D). Modesto Irrigation Distriet (Modesto 1D), South San
Joaquin Irrigation Distriet (8511D), Western Power Irading Forum (WPI1E) and
Women's Enerey Matters (WEM). [n addition, the Greenlining Institute City and
County of San Francisco. and Southern California Edison Company (SCE) were
active intervenors, but did not join the settlement.

12

CPUC Verified

SB GT&S 0236721



d. Describe how you coordinated with DRA and other parties to avoid duplication
or how vour participation supplemented, complemented, or contributed to that
of another party:

TURN's work in a GRC 1s typically very closely and efficiently coordinated with other
like-minded sroups, and this case was no ditferent In light of the scope of the proceeding
and the maonitude of the requested rate increase, 1URN worked especially hard to
achieve such coordination and, as a result, maximum coverage for ratepayers. Our time
records include a number of entries (usually coded as “coord or "GP ) for efforts that
were primarily devoted to communicating with the other intervenors about procedural
strategies and issue area allocation.

As is our regular practice in such proceedings, TURN closely coordinated with Aglet
Consumer Alliance and the Division of Ratepayer Advocates from the earliest stages of
the GRC. With Aolet such coordination enabled TURN fo identify the issues Aglet was
likely to address and thus limit duplication. With DRA, avoiding duplication is nearly
impossible (since the staff seeks to address nearly all issue areas covered by the utility
application). Therefore the coordination effort with DRA aims to minimize duplication
and to ensure that where such duplication occurs TURN s witnesses are presenting
recommendations that IURN provided unique arouments in support of that outcome. As
a result, the Commission ended up with a more robust record upon which to evaluate the
issue at hand. In most instances, however, 1URN raised unique issues, thus broadening
the overall presentation of DRA and other intervenors,

TURN also closely coordinated our efforts with those of other intervenors during the
extended effort to achieve a proposed settlement of the issues in dispute. TURN worked
very closely with DRA and Aglet to explore possibilities for an overall revenue
requirement settlement (as the three intervenors that had addressed the broadest array of
revenue requirementissues). As the discussions broadened to include the whole array of
1ssues raised by intervenors, TURN devoted time and effort to continuing to coordinate
with the other active intervenors.

In sum, the Commission should find that TURN's participation was ethiciently coordinated
with the participation of other intervenors wherever possible, so as to avoid undue
duplication and to ensure that any such duplication served to supplement, complement, or
contribute to the showing of the other intervenor.

C. Additional Comments on Part Il (use line reference # or letter as appropriate):

# | Claimant | CPUC Comment

13

SB GT&S 0236722



PART lll: REASONABLENESS OF REQUESTED COMPENSATION (to be

completed by Claimant except where indicated)

A. General Claim of Reasonableness (§§ 1801 & 1806):

Concise explanation as to how the cost of claimant’s participation CPUC Verified
bears a reasonable relationship with benefits realized through
participation (include references to record, where appropriate)

TURN’s request for intervenor compensation seeks an award of close to $1
million as the reasonable cost of our participationin the proceeding. While
TURN recognizes that this is a substantial award request, the Commission should
have little trouble concluding that it is reasonable in lisht of the benefits achieved
through TURN's participation in the proceeding. As noled earlier, PG&E s
litigation position sought a revenue requirement increase of $1 billion in the 2011
test year alone plus a further inerease of $260 million and $334 million 1n 2012
and 2013 respectively, fora total impact of $3 8 billion of increased revenue
requirement over the three-year GRC eyele. The adopled revenue requirement,
based almost entirely on a broad settlement that TURN played an important role
in helping to achieve, includes a $450 million test year revenue requirement
increase plus attrition increases of $180 million and $185 million for a total
impaet of $1.9 billion over the GRC cyele TURN's requested compensation
amount is a tiny fraction of the savings achieved in the settlement.

Furthermore, the requested compensation amount is a very small fraction of the
savings directly attributable to TURN’s work in the proceeding. For example,
TURN s position on the treatment of meter investment caused recognition of the
fact that PG&E had inappropriately included costs of removal for SmartMeter.
Correcting for this error reduced PG&E s requested revenue requirement by
approximately $12 8 million. (Ex PG&E-28 p i1). Similatly, the settlement’s
reduction of $18 5 million for vegetation management expenses is attributed to
TURN. (SettlementMotion. p 31 Sec IVB.2.a(2)) Evenif ITURN s
substantial contribution had been limited to either one of these adjustments and
nothine more. PG& L 's ratepayers would have seen a more than ten-fold return on
1URN s requested amount of compensation - in the test year alone.

In sum, the Commission should conclude that TURN's overall request is
reasonable in light of the substantial benefits to PG&E ratepayers that were
directly attributable to TURN s participationin the case.

B. Specific Claim:

CLAIMED | CPUC AWARD
ATTORNEY AND ADVOCATE FEES
Item Year | Hours Rate Basis for Rate* Total $ Year | Hours | Rate $ | Total $
$
Robert 2009 | 925 $470 | Res ALJ-235: 54348
Finkelstein D.09-10-051,p.

14

SB GT&S 0236723



Hayley
Goodson

-_-—

2000 | 3025 %280 | Res ALjD35:
D09-10-051 p.
20,

2010 | 43675 | 8295

Res AL J-267:
First ‘step’
increase in new
rate range

$ 8470
$ 128,841

2010 1495 18280 | D 10-11-032.p. 19 | $41.860

Michel P 2010 1115 $535 1D 10-05-012 $6153
Florio

Mareel 2010 | 7575 $350 See Comment 3 $26 513
Hawiser below.

Matthew 2010 |} 3325 $325 Res AlLJ-247 $10,806
Freedman

William 2009 | 711 $250 | Do8-11.053.p. |$ 17,775
Marcus 10.

2010 (2321 18250 | pyosii.053 $ 58,025
2011 - $250 lpoeiion

Gayatn 2009 $200 D.09-04-027 p 9 $ 8,020
Schilberg
G. Schilbers 2010 340.1 $200 D 0904027 $68020

W Marcus

2009 7175 18190 |0 (i 05 out $13,633

Jeif Nahigian | 2010 14400 $190 D 10-07-040

G Jones

{from

2010 533.24 18130 |Ipi011032p 10
6/30)

$83,600
2009 14375 8130 | pio.11.030,p 19 | $18.688

Subtotal: $544 006 Subtotal:
EXPERT FEES
Item Year Hours Rate $ | Basis for Rate* Total $ Year | Hours | Rate$ | Total$

583

'D.08-11-053 and D.09-04-027 approved these rates for Mr. Marcus’s and Ms. Schilberg’s work
performed in 2008; JBS Energy has not changed its rates since then.

15

SB GT&S 0236724



Greo

Ruszovan

Subtotal: | $358,081 Subtotal:

OTHER FEES
Describe here what OTHER HOURLY FEES you are claiming (paralegal, travel, etc.):

Item Year | Hours | Rate $ Basis for Rate* Total $ Year | Hours | Rate $

Total $

W Mareus 2010 140 $125 - the approved $ 500
Travel hourly rate

G Jones 2010 |25 870 | the requested $175
Travel hourly rate

Subtotal: | $675 Subtotal:

INTERVENOR COMPENSATION CLAIM PREPARATION **

Item Year | Hours | Rate $ Basis for Rate* Total $ Year | Hours | Rate $

Total $

R Finkelstein | 2010 | 18.75 $235 | the approved 54 406
-1 hourly rate

H Goodson 2011 |55 $140 1 the approved $770
hourly rate

Subtotal: | $5.176 Subtotal:

COSTS

Detail Amount [ Amount

1 TURN Testimony and Pleadinos $893

Lexis/ Nexis Computerized rescarch $679

3 | Phoneand Proceeding-relatedphone calls and TURN $085
postage pleadings

Consultant travel | Travel rom W Sacramento office to CPUC | $64
expense to testily at hearino —- $60 milease $3 50

Subtotal: | $1,921 Subtotal:

TOTAL REQUEST $:'| $909,859 TOTAL AWARD $:

When entering items, type over bracketed text; add additional rows as necessary.

*If hourly rate based on CPUC decision, provide decision number; otherwise, attach rationale.

16

SB GT&S 0236725



*“*Reasonable claim preparation time typically compensated at1 of preparer’'s normal hourly rate.

C. Attachments or Comments Documenting Specific Claim (Claimant completes;
attachments not attached to final Decision):

Attachment or Description/Comment
Comment #

Detailed lime Reports for IURN’s Attorneys and Consultants
Detail of ITURN’s Expenses
Certificate of Service

Comment | Reasonableness of TURN Hours: [URN's attorneys and consultants recorded a substantial
number of hours for their work on this GRC. However, this is true of any GRC, as TURN
tends to addiess a very broad array of issues (typically second only to DRA in terms of breadth
of coverage) and devotes substantial time to review of the utility s showing, preparation of
discovery, and development of the testimony positions and areuments. As a pointof
comparison, [ URN reviewed the request for compensation we submitted in the SCE 2009
GRC. There are approximately 100 fewer consultant hours, and approximately 400 more
attorney hours in this request as compared to the request TURN presented in A 07-07-011 (and
that the Commission addressed in D.09-10-051). As desceribed below, the number of hours for
cach IURN representative was reasonable under the eircumstances present here.

TURN Attorneys:

Hayley Goodson served as the lead and coordinating atlorney. as well as covering several issue
categories for purposes of testimony review, hearing room work (cross-examinationand
defending TURN's witness), and both briefing and providing input to the settlement
discussions regarding the 1ssues she covered. Ms. Goodson also played the lead role for

TURN s carly participationin the settlement discussions, and was an active participant for
TURN throughout those discussions.

Robert Finkelstein played a wide-ranging and labor-intensive role throughout this proceeding,
TURN seeks compensation for approximately 680 of his hours here (as compared to 310 hours
included in the SCE 2009 GRC compensationtequest). The difference s largely reflected in
the fact that Mr. Finkelstein recorded substantial numbers of hours for the lenothy settlement
discussions (including a brief period as 1 URN 's sole representative in the discussions, and the
remainder of the time working in coordination with Ms. Goodson). and on the meter-related
issue that was not included in the settlement. In addition, Mr. Finkelstein was responsible for
the cross-examinationand briefing on issues related to PG&L’s claims of under-spending,
another relatively labor-intensiveendeavor. TURN submits that the atlached time sheets
amply demonstrate that Mr. Finkelstein’s recorded hours were for work that was intesral to
TURN s substantial contributionto D.11-05-018 both as represented by the settlement and the
litigated outcome on the meter issue. (In the final review of the time sheets, IURN identified
two instances of duplicate entries - 4/30/11 (1.75 hours) and 10/13/10(0.75 hours, a duplicate
of the entry for 6/16/11). TURN has adjusted these hours out of our totals, but was not able to
remove them from the time sheets due to summer vacation schedules.)

Eour other TURN staff attorneys worked on this PG&E GRC. Nina Suetake and Marcel
Hawiger each assumed responsibility for discrete issue areas (including customer care and
electric distribution issue for Ms. Suetake, and rate base and tax issues for Mr. Hawiger). In

17

SB GT&S 0236726



addition, Matthew Freedman bore lead responsibility for a number of generation-relatedissues,
as well as [TUURN ‘s analysis of the rate impacts of PG&E s proposed revenue requirement
increase. Finally, Mike Florio helped TURN develop and implement the strategy for the
“double leverage issue that arose during the proceeding. (In the final review of the time
sheets, TURN identified an entry for Ms. Suetake for travel to Sacramento for a meeting for
which TURN is not including travel time (4.0 hours on 6/17/10). TURN has adjusted these
hours out of our totals, but was not able to remove them from the time sheets )

Ms. Goodson and Mr. Finkelstein led TURN s settlement efforts, with each recording
approximately 100 hours directly related to that work. Given the ranoe of issues that TURN
had raised in our testimony and the number of parties involved in the settlement discussion, it
18 no surprise that the discussions continued for several months, involved one to two TURN
attorneysat all times, and required this number of hours from those attorneys (plus much
smaller fioures from TURN s other attorneys and expert witnesses). The Commission should
find the hours devoted to settlement-related work reasonable under the circumstances.

TURN submits that the recorded hours are reasonable, both for cach attorney and in the
agoresate. While ereater in number than TURN included in the SCE 2009 GRC request for
compensation, the increase 18 reasonable given the different circumstances present here
(particularly the meter issue and the rather unique course that issue followed in the
proceeding). Therefore, TURN seeks compensation for all of the hours recorded by our
attorneys and included in this request.

JBS Eneroy:

The number of hours for which TURN is requesting for work performed by JBS Enecroy 15
approximalely the same as TURN had included in the most recent SCE GRC compensation

request. As has become our practice in GRCs, TURN asked IBS both to cover a broader array
of issues than we had in the past, and to conduct a more in-depth review of past spending
patlemns.

1UIRN s consultant’s review of the PG&L showing in this GRC began earlier in the process
than it normally has in previous GRCs (but consistent with our work in the SCE 2009 GRC).
When PG&LE served its Notice of Intent” in late summer 2009 and, in doing so, indicated that
the maenitude of the PG& E request was in increase in excess of $1 billion, TURN determined
to conduct a broad and in-depth review. This larger effort was a lynchpin of TURN s generally
successful efforts in this GRC, both in terms of developinga general strateoy and for
identifving issues that TURN should focus on. The increased hours included in this request for
compensation for the associated work of IBS Energy were a critical part of this approach and.
ultimately, of TURN 's success. In light of the breadth of TURN s substantial contributionand
the dollar impact of many of the issues on which we prevailed (either in whole or in part), the
increased amount of intervenor compensation is a very cost-effective investment for PG&E's
ratepayers.

Four members of 1BS Enerey sponsored testimony on behalf of IURN. William Marcus’s
testimony covered policy issues and an array of different O&M and capital issues. Gayatri
Schilberg’s testimony covered information technology issues from two important angles - the
Business Transformation program from the 2005 GRC and the current I spending proposals
as well as several electric distribution issues (including vegetation management). Jeff
Nahigian’s testimony covered corporate real estate and SmartMeter costs and benefits a
newly-emergedissue area that proved (o be less stratghtforward than the Commission may
have hoped in its SmartMeter decisions. And Garrick Jones both performed much of the
analysis supporting Mr. Marcus's testimony and sponsored testimony on a variety of electric
distribution spending areas. In addition, Greg Ruszovan of IBS Energy recorded a relatively

18

SB GT&S 0236727



small number of hours providing analysis in support of Mr. Nahigian's SmartMeter testimony
and Ms. Schilberg s T testimony, and Iim Helmich recorded a very small number of hours
performing analysis that fed into Mr. Marcus's testimony on generation subjects.

Meetings or discussions involving more than one TURN attorney or expert witness: A
relatively small number of hourly entries reflect meetings attended by two or more of TURN's
attorneys and expert wilnesses. In past compensation decisions the Commission has deemed
such entries as reflecting internal duplication that is not eligible for an award of intervenor
compensation. [his 1s not the case here. For the meetings that were among TURN's attorneys
and expert witnesses, such meetings are essential to the effective development and
implementation of IURN 5 strategy for this proceeding. None of the attendeesare thereina
duplicative role  each is an active participant, bringing his or her particular knowledge and
expertise to bear on the discussions. As a result, TURN is able to identify issues and angles
that would almost cerlainly never come to mind but for the proup-think” achievable in such
settings.

There were also meetings with other parties (particularly in the settlement discussion setting) at
which more than one altorney represented TURN on occasion. The Commission should
understand that this is often essential in a case such as this one, with a wide range of issues that
no sinele person is likely to master. TURN s requested hours do not include any for any
TURN attorney or expert witness where his or her presence at a meeting was nof necessary in
order to achieve the meeting s purpose. TURN submits that such meetings can be part of an
intervenor s effective advocacy before the Commission, and that intervenor compensation can
and should be awarded for the time of all participants in such meetings where, as here, each
participant needed to be in the meeting to advance the intervenor's advocacy efforts.

There is also travel time associated with TURNs expert wilnesses’ attendance at the
evidentiary hearings conducted in this matier. This travel was not “seneral commuting,” as IBS
Lineroy staff members only rarely come to the CPUC for business, and neither Mr. Marcus nor
Mr. Jones would have traveled to San Franeisco on these days but for their need to appear at
the hearing,

Compensation Request Preparation Time: TURN is requesting compensation for 24 25 hours
devoted to compensation-related matters, primarily preparation of this request for
compensation. While slightly higher than the number of hours TURN tends 1o seek for
compensation-related matters, thisis a reasonable figure 1n light of the size and complexity of
the request for compensationitself. In D.09-10-051. the Commission awarded compensation
tor the full 30.0 hours requested for compensation-related work in the SCE 2009 GRC. Mr.
Finkelstein did most of the preparation work due to Ms. Goodson's extended absence from the
office. While Ms. Goodson returned al a time when she possibly could have prepared the
request it would have absorbed all of her available time and altention at a time when she was
digoing out of the work that had accumulated during her three-month leave. Therefore JTURN
determined that it would be reasonable under these circumstances to have Mr. Finkelstein
prepare the request with his extensive knowledge of all aspects of this proceeding,

Comment 2 Allocation of Hours: TURN has allocaled its time entries set forth in the attachments by the following
activity codes:

Code Stands for:

General Participation -- work thal would not vary with the number of
issues that TURN addresses, for the most part

19

SB GT&S 0236728



General Hearino -- Hearino-related (preparation and participation),
bul not tssue-specific. Due o the nature of GRC hearinos and
wilness scheduline. TURN attorneys spent time in the hearine room
waiting for their witness fo take the stand. To the extent possible,
TURN’s attorneys used the time in the hearine room lo perform other
substantive work (such as preparing for the NEXT witness m queue),
with the time recorded to the related substantive issue.

PD/AD -~ work on analyzing, commenting on, lobbyime on,
strategizing on the PD/AD/revisions thereto

Procedwal -- Procedural motions (recuse AL change schedule mins
1o strike efe )

Coordination with other parties - mectines and e-mails w/ DRA,
other intervenors aboul 1ssue coverage, efo.
Work on Settlement related 1ssues -- analysis of offers, negotiation,
straleoizing, efe.
Substantive work on policy issues (particularly developing and
implementing the strategy for challenging PG&E's "over-spending
Poliey claimg, ete)
Gas Dist Gas Distribution O&M and Capital
Elee Dist Electric Distribution O&M and Capital

NIR&S Non-Tariffed Products and Services (distinet from general OOR)

QOR Other Operatino Revenue -- reventies from fees and charoes
Law Law Depariment

A&G Administrativeand General (other than Law Department and STIP)
Fossil Decommissionine, Fossil O&M. Hydro Capital. Nuclear
Gen 0&M
Information Technology

Rate base -- customer deposils, workine cash. bonus depreciation
Depreciation (carly i the proceeding the “meters’ issue was
ncluded as part of TURN's depreciation work)
Payroll, income, and other tax issues

SmartMeter SmartMeter costs, benelils. accounting and ratemakineg

STIp Short Term Incentive Plan

CustCare Customer Care (other than SmartMeter)

Meters Ratemaking treatment of removed meters

Double leveraoe issues (related to holdine company corporate
DL structure)
CRE Corporate Real Estate
BuslTrans Business Transformation

# - Tume enirios thal cover substantive issue work that cannot easily be identilied with a specific activity
code. In this proceeding the time enlries coded # represent a very small portion of the total hours. TURN
requests compensation for all of the time included in this request for compensation. and therefore does
not believe alloeation of the time associated with these entiies 1s necessary. However, ifsuch allocation
needs to occur, TURN proposes that the Commission allocate these entries in equal 20% shares to

20

SB GT&S 0236729



broader issuc-specific catesories deseribed above (Policy, Meters, and Elee Dist) and o two non-1ssue-
specific categories (GP and Scitle).

Comp - Time devoted to compensation-related pleadings
Travel - Time devoted to travel related exclusively to work in this proceeding.

TURN submits that under the circumstances this information should suffice to address the allocation
requirement under the Commission’s rules. Should the Commussion wish to see additional or different
information on this point, TURN requests that the Commission so mform TURN and provide a
reasonable opportunity for TURN to supplement this showing accordingly.

Comment 3 Hourly Rate for TURN attorneys and consultantsin 2009 and 2010:

2009 Rates: TURN s request for compensation uses 2009 hourly rates for its attorneys and consuliants
at levels previously authorized i prior Commission decisions, as noted in the table above.

2010 Rates: Except for the individuals discussed below, TURNs request for compensationuses 2010
houtly rates for its atlorneys and consultants at levels previously authorized i prior Commission
decisions either for work performed in 2010 or for work performed in prior years, as noted in the table
above.

Hayley Goodson: In D.08-08-077 the Commission recoenized that Ms. Goodson's experience
warranted moving her lo the next experience level for her work in 2008 and set her hourly rate at $280,
the lowest rate for the experience level of 5-7 years. TURN did nof seck any increase fo her rate for
2009, For 2010, TURN seeks a “step increase” of 3%, pursuant to Findine 2 of Res. ALIJ67 This
brings her hourly rate for 2010 to $295 (rounded to the nearest $5 increment).

Marcel Hawiger: TURN secks an increase in the hourly rate for the work of staff attomey Mareel
Hawieer in 2010 from the $305 rate authorized for work 1n 2009 fo $350 for his work in 2010 This
increase would reflect his havine moved from the 8-10 years experience range to the 13+ years
experience ranoe for purposes of establishine hourly rates for attomneys for intervenors. (TURN has also
requested the same 2010 rate in the compensation request submitted June 17, 2011 10 A 09-00-013 the
PG&E oas transmissionand slorage case )

My Hawioer sradualed New York University School of Law in 1993 and has also earned Bachelor's
and Masler's deorecs in Geolosy and Environmental Enoincering. After stinls as a staff aftorney fora
logal services program in Washington, and as the Executive Director of a non-profit fair housing
organization in Palo Alto. My Hawiser joined TURN in Augustof 1998 My Hawioer has served as
TURN's lead attorney in all major oas proccedines over the past decade. as well as plavino an
mstrumental role in the eneroy utility seneral rate cases (ineludine serving as the lead TURN atforney
for both the SCE 2009 GRC and the Sempra Utilities’ 2008 GRCs) and in the multitude of demand
response proceedinss of recent years.

In 2010 Mr Hawiocer was in his twelfth year on TURN's staff Even discounting his pre-TURN leoal
experienceby 50% due fo its non-eneroy reoulatory nature (althoush still advocacy positions, thus
making them relevant as a qualification for appearing before the Commission) in 2010 My Hawiser's
experience would move him into the 13-plus year catecory in the Commission’s hourly rate strueture,
the highest ranse. Due to a quirk in the Commission’s rate structure, the lower end of the 13-plus year
range 1s the same as the lower end of the 8-12 vear experience ranse. However, even thoush the
approvedrate of $325 for Mr. Hawiger’s work in 2000 is slightly above the low end of the 13-plus year
range, the Commission should approve an hourly rate of $350 fo reflect the different ranoe in which My,
Hawiger now belongs.

The $325 hourly rate for 2009 is approximately mid-way m the $300-355 rance set for attorneys with §-
12 years of expertence, but is only 10% above the floor of the $300-535 range for attorneys with more
than 13 years expertence. An nerease to $350 would put Mr. Hawioer's 2010 rate af approximately
20% above the floor of the higher range.

The reasonableness of the $350 rate 1s confirmed when compared fo the rates the Commission has
approved for other attorneys with comparable qualifications and experience. For example, Christine

21

SB GT&S 0236730



Mailloux on TURN'S stalff eraduated from law school in the same year as Mr Hawioer, and joined
TURN's siaff in 2001 (several years afler Mr Hawiger) However, her pre- TURN experience was more
directly relevant to work before the Commission (work for a TE[-funded consumer education program,
and three years with a private firm representing clients in Commission matters). Her approved hourly
tate was $360 in 2007 and increased to $390 1n 2008 (where i has remained since). Similarly, the
Commission has approved an hourly rate of $420 for Melissa Kasnitz of Disability Rights Advocates for
her work in 2008 2000 and 2010. Ms. Kasnitz is a 1992 law school sraduate who joined the staff of
Disability Riohts Advecales in 1997 Iike Mr Hawiser, her previous post-law school expertence, while
impressive, was not directly related to advocacy on regulated utility matters.

TURN submits that this information is more than sufficient for the Commission to grant the requested
merease fo Mr Hawiger's hourly rate. However, should the Commission disagree and believe that it
needs more mformation to support the request, TURN asks that we be informed of the additional
information that 1s necessary and siven an opporfunity o provide that information before a draft decision
1ssues on this compensation request.

Garrick Jones, JBS Energy: For work performed in the latter half of 2010 by Garrick Jones of IBS
Energy, TURN seeks an hourly rate of $140. The Commission has previously adopted a $130 rate for his
work in 2009 JBS Energy mereased the hourly rate the firm charges for work performed by Mr. Jones
asofJuly 1 2010

M. Jones jomed IBS Enerey in June 2007 and at the time had three years’ experience of analysis with a
focus on environmental impael assessment and reporting. As of July 12010 he had 4 full three years of
experience with JBS, as well as the analytical skills developed during his previous expertence.

The Commissionretained the $125-185 ranse for experts with 0-6 years of expenience in 2010,
Resolution ALI-267 Even if his pre-IBS experience is discounted lo zero, My Jones’s three years with
the firm would justify a rate at the mid-point of that range ($155). Including the pre-JBS experience
would result in closer to s1x years of experience, and a fioure near the top of the rance. As s typical for
the rates JBS Encroy charoes for each of ifs firm members, the $140 rate for work performed in 2010 15
below the fisure one would expect using the scale the Commission last adjusted in 2008 (D.08-04-010).

The Commission should approve the $140 rate for work performed after July 1, 2010 for several reasons.
First and foremost, 1t 1s tho market rate that JBS Eneroy charges cach of its clients for work performed
by Mr Jones. If the Commission were to approve a lower rate for his work during that period, there
would be a shortfall between the amount IBS mvoiced for Mr. Jones s work and the amount awarded for
that work  To the extent TURN shares that shortfall with JBS it creates an incentive that the
Commission should strive o avoid, that is, {e indicate to IBS that in order fo appear in Commission
proceedings on behalf of TURN it must accept an hourly rate less than the rate that its other clients pay.
At some point IBS Enerey can reasonably be expected to respond fo this meentive and devote less time
to Commissionproceedings in favor of more time devoted to work at its usual hourly rates.

To the extent TURN absorbs the shortfall the Commission is sienaline ils expectation that TURN could
obtain the same quality of expert wilness services from another finm as it gefs from IBS through the
work Mr Tones performs for TURN . and at an even lower rate than the $140 IBS beoan charpinoon
July 12010 TURN submifs that this is just not true. In a short three years My Jones has atlained a
level of facility and comfort with encrey utility analysis such that he sponsored substantial testimony on
a varicty of issues related to electric distribution (Ex. TURN-8) The Commission has lone recoonized
that JBS Energy is a unique and valued resource because the firm consistently provides first-rate analysis
al cut-rate prices. This is so for Mr. Jones's work cven at a $140 howly rate. TURN submits that the
likely outcome of switching fo a different irm 1s that we could at best hope to obtain the same quality of
service at a somewhat hicher price. The trony is that TURN misht have an easier time establishino (he
reasonableness of the hisher rate for a new consultant than we would tryins Lo oblain the same rate for
an existine consultant with identical qualifications and experience.

A second reason why the Commission should approve the $140 hourly rate startine July 1. 0010 s
because the Commission sef his 2008 howrly rate at $120. 3 fioure below the adopted range for that year
(despite TURN’s request forarale of $130). D.09-04-027 pp. 12, 15 Thus for all of Mr Jones's work

22

SB GT&S 0236731



m 2008 that was included in a compensation award from the Commission. there was a shortfall that
should not have existed. Having once set an hourly rate at a level below both the rate invoiced by IBS
Eneroy and the established ranse for consultants, the Commission should set Mr Jones's hourly rate at
$140 starting July 1.2010 the rate mvoiced by IBS Encroy and a level stll i the lowest quartile of the
range adopted for consultants with up to six years of experience.

Greg Ruszovan, JBS Energy: For work performedin 2010 by Gres Ruszovan of JBS Energy, ITURN
secks an hourly rate of $195 The Commissionhas previously adopted a $180 rate for his work in 2008,
However, 1n the compensation request that led (o the adoption of that rate, IURN had requesteda $195
hourly rate for his work in 2008 as IBS Eneroy had increased the hourly rate the firm charses for work
performedby Mr. Ruszovan o $195 as 6£2008. TURN had requested the use of that rate starting in
2008. However, the Commission limited the merease to the 3% COLA increase plus a 5% step merease
applied to the $165 hourly rate that had been adopted for work in 2006 and 2007

Mr. Ruszovan is the firm’s Senior Enerey Analyst. with more than two decades of experience in enersy
conservation, advanced computer analysis, database prosrammine and utility production simulation
modeling. Since joinine IBS Eneroy in 1980 My Ruszovan has performedencroy-relatedcomputer
analysis of utility operations, enerey dala analysis, and major utility customer dala base desion and
development. He has designed and developed a multi-relational database, including a customized data
entry program for each major utility, to process and analyze individual facility energy use data. He has
built models to mtesrate analysis of howly market pricine data and hourly load data for mdividual
customers or customer classes. He has provided consultine services on computer systems, both in
hardware desion and software operation, for a variety of clients and for the infernal operations of IBS.

The Commissionretained the $155-390 ranoc for experts with more than 13 vears of experience in 2010,
Resolution ALT-267. Wilh approximately 20 years experience with IBS Eneroy. My Ruszovan would
easily fall at least at the mid-point of that range (approximately $275). Acam. as is typical for the rates
IBS Encroy charees for cach of ils firm members, the $195 rate for work performed 1n 2010 45
substantially below the fiocure one would expect using the scale the Commission last adjusted in 2008
(D.08-04-010), and is within the bottom quartile for the ranges for experts with this level of experience.
It is also only slichtly higher than the rate produced if the Commission were to apply the “5% step
inerease” approach here (which would produce a $190 hourly rate).

The Commission should approve the $195 rate for work performed in 2010 not only because it is a
reasonable rate, buf also because il is the market rate that IBS Eneroy charges each of ils clients for work
performedby My Ruszovan As TURN explained above m the discussion of My Jones’s rate, if the
Commission were to approve a lower rate for his work durins that period, at some point il can
reasonably expect that cither IBS Enerey will devole less time to Commission proceedings (in favor of
more time devoted to work at its usual hourly rates) or TURN will continue to bear a shortfall in cost
recovery even as we continue to rely on a firm that charoes hourly rates far below what the market
would bear for individuals of similar talent and experience.

Jim Helmich, JBS Enersy: For work performedin 2010 by Iim Helmich of IBS Eneroy. TURN seeks
an hourly rate of $195 The Commission has previously adopted a $190 rate for his work in 2008
However, 1n the compensation request that led to the adoption of that rate, ITURN had 1equesteda $195
hourly rate for his work in 2008, as JBS Enerey had increased the hourly rate the firm charges for work
performedby Mr. Helmich to $195 as of 2008,

My Helmich s one of the founders of JBS Eneroy and is the fim’s Principal Encincer. A statementof

With 30 years of experience in energy economies, analysis and enoineerine. Mr. Helmich would easily
fall within the upper levels of the hourly rate range the Commussion has adopted for experts with more
than thirteen years of experience. Again, as is typical for the rates IBS Encrey charoes for each of its
firm members, the $195 rate for work performed in 2010 is substantially below the figure one would
expect usine the seale the Commission last adjusted 1n 2008 (D.08-04-010), and is within the bottom
quartile for the ranges for experts with this level of experience. It is also only slishtly below the rate

23

SB GT&S 0236732



producedif the Commission were to apply the 5% step inerease” approach here (which would produce
a 3200 hourly rate).

Once acam, the Commission should approve the 8195 rate for work performed in 2010 not only because
it is a reasonable rate, but also because it 1s the market rate that IBS Encroy charses cach of ifs clients
for work performed by Mr Helmichs. As TURN explained above in the discussion of Mr Jones’s rate,
1f the Commission were fo approve a lower rate for his work durine that period, al some point if can
reasonably expect that either JBS Eneroy will devote less time to Commission proceedings (in favor of
more lime devoted to work at its usual hourly rates) or TURN will continue fo bear a shortfall m eost
recovery even as we continue fo rely on a firm that charees hourly rates far below what the market
would bear for mdividuals of similar talent and experience.

TURN submils that this mformation is more than sufficient for the Comnussion to erant the requested
mereases to the hourly rales for these members of IBS Enerey However, should the Commission
disasrec and believe that it needs more information to support the request, TURN asks that we be
miormed of the additional information that is necessary and siven an opportunity to provide that
information before a drafl decision issues on this compensation request.

2011 Rates: The Commissionhas not previously authorized an hourly rate for TURN's aftorneys or
consultants where a substantial portion of the substantive work m the proceeding occurred in 2011 In
this proceeding [TURN requests compensation using the previously-approvedor requested 2010 hourly
rates for each atforney’s and consultant’s 2011 work TURN reserves the rishi to seek a hicher hourly
rate for work performed in 2011 1n a future request for compensation.

Comment 4 Reasonableness of Expenses: The Commission should find 1URN s direct expenses
reasonable. The expenses consist of photocopying expenses, including the costs of producing
the hard copies of TURN's testimony. expenses for legal research conducted via the
Lexis/Nexis database in support of TURN's advocacy in this proceeding, phone and postage
costs for TURN 's participation in this proceeding and consultant travel expense to attend the
evidentiary hearing. The legal research expense is slightly higher than in most requests, due to
the more extensive research for the issues surrounding treatment of meter investment that is no
longer “used and useful.” The phone costs include a cell phone expense due to the lensthy
calls for settlement meclings among the parties and the fact that these calls caused one of
TURN s attorneys to ineur charges due to exceedine his monthly allowance of call minutes.
Finally. the travel expenses should be compensated because the person who traveled has his
office in West Sacramento and only made the trip in question in order to appear at the
evidentiary hearing conducted for this proceeding. The fact that he traveled less than 120 miles
each way does not in any way change the nature of his trip.

D. CPUC Disallowances & Adjustments (CPUC completes):

# Reason

24

SB GT&S 0236733



PART IV: OPPOSITIONS AND COMMENTS
Within 30 days after service of this claim, Commission Staff

or any other party may file a response to the claim (see § 1804(c))

(CPUC completes the remainder of this form)

A. Oppesition: Did any party oppoese the claim (Y/N)?

If so:

Party Reason for Opposition CPUC Disposition

B. Comment Period: Was the 30-day comment period waived (see
Rule 14.6(c)(6)) (Y/N)?

If not:

Party Comment CPUC Disposition

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Claimant [has/has not] made a substantial contribution to Decision (D.)

2. The claimed fees and costs [, as adjusted herein,] are comparable to market rates paid
to experts and advocates having comparable training and experience and offering
similar services.

3. The total of reasonable contribution is $

CONCLUSION OF LAW

25

SB GT&S 0236734



The claim, with any adjustment set forth above, [satisfies/fails to satisfy] all
requirements of Public Utilities Code §§ 1801-1812.

ORDER

. Claimant is awarded $

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, shall pay claimant the
total award. Payment of the award shall include interest at the rate earned on prime,
three-month commercial paper as reported in Federal Reserve Statistical Release
H.15, beginning ,200  , the 75" day after the filing of claimant’s request, and
continuing until full payment is made.

3. The comment period for today’s decision [is/is not] waived.
4. [This/these] proceeding[s] [is/are] closed.
5. This decision is effective today.
Dated , at San Francisco, California.
26

SB GT&S 0236735



Attachment 1:
Certificate of Service by Customer

I hereby certity that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing CLAIM AND
ORDER ON REQUEST FOR INTERVENOR COMPENSATION by (check as
appropriate):

[ 1 hand delivery:
[ ] first-class mail: andior

[X] electronic mail

to the following persons appearing on the official Service List:

akhan@visiumfunds.com, anders@opentopsightsecing com,
ASteinberg(@SempraUtilities com atrowbridge@dayeartermurphy com,
berasgl@goodinmacbride com, beg@cpuic ca gov, BermanEconomics(@gmail com,
blinkelstein@turn org, bke7@pge com, blaising@braunlegal com,
blake@consumercal org, bp2@pge com, brbarkovich@earthlink net,
case. admin(@sce com, cem@newsdata.com, Centrallliles@SempraUltilities. com,
ckll@epue ca gov, cleo zagrean(@macquarie com, emkehrein@ems-ca.com,
dao@cpuc.ca gov, dbp@cpuc ca gov, dbyers(@ landuselaw com, dib@cpuc.ca sov,
didavy@well com. dietrichlaw2@earthlink net, dkfi@cpue ca,gov, difl@epuc.ca gov,
dmarcus2@sbeglobal net, douglassi@energyattomey com,
DWICPUCDOCKETS@dwt.com, ec2(@epuc.ca gov, edwardoneilli@dwi com,
enriques(@sreenlining ore. epoole(@adplaw com,
erasmussen(@marinenergyauthority org, filings(@a-klaw com, francis menulty(@sce.com,
fsmith@stwater org, garrick@jbsenergy com hayley(@turn org,
HEmmrich@Sempralltilities com, [Ersovic@Jelteries com, info@deisc .org,
janreidi@coastecon com . jdanselo(@catapult-lic com, jtheckleri@levincap com,
jimross(@r-c-s-inc com. jolm@clfp com, joyw@mid org, judypau@dwt com,
julien dumoulin-smith@ubs.com, jweilaglet org, kerntax@kerntaxpayers.org,
Kisimonsen@ems-ca.com, kkm@cpue ca.gov, KMelville@SempraUltilities.com,
kmills@clbl com, kris vyas(@sce.com, lauren duke@db.com, lawcpuccases@pge con,
Litt@epuc ca.gov, Imhi@eslawlitm.com, martinhomec@email com,
mdjosephi@adamsbroadwell com, michelle d srant@dynegy com,
mmattes(@nossaman com, mramirez(@sfwater ore, mrw@mrwassoc.com,
naaz khumawalai@baml.com, nes@a-klaw com, nms@cpuc.ca.gov, pggd@pge.com,

27

SB GT&S 0236736



pki@utilitycostmanagement com, pucservice(@dralegal org, pucservice(@dralegal org,

ram(diepuc.ca gov, RegRelCPUCCases(@pge com, rkoss@adamsbroadwell com,
rmeeann(@umich edu, rmp@cpuc.ca gov, revis@daycartermurphy .com,
rschmidi@bartlewells.com, salleyoot@dwl com, samuelk@ercenlining org,

scott.senchak@decade-llc com, sean beatty(@genon.com, SGM@cpuc ca gov,
sri@cpuc.ca gov, stephaniec(@greenlining org. sleven(@iepa.com,

sue mara@R 1 Oadvisors com, thomas long@sloov org, txbl@cpuc ca.gov,
vidhyaprabhakaran@dwt.com. wem(@ige org, wendy@econinsights com,

will mitchell@epv.com, william sanders@sfgov org. Yim@/Zimmerl ucas com,

zango(@zimmerlucas com,

Executed this 5th day of July 2010, at San Francisco,
California

/sl

Richard A. Perez

‘The Utility Reform Network
115 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel (415)929.8876

28

SB GT&S 0236737



I PP
Lt

W

oy

[ ot
L ony

o] . -
an 2 A4 A4

SB GT&S 0236738



P

E=

£

WL o

A

J— 5= ) - -
e - £z [T £ 10 v - . - N
v He il v velleld 2 v o M
£
]
]
£ B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B
E IOl T T 1000 S SAE SV SIS SR SR SES S T T T T Y [RE0 ST S S S S SR S [R0E S SRS SIS Sh I Sh S S SES Sl S
€ I I i

SB GT&S 0236739



P
(-

A

=

St

3wy
T

3 ‘ E : Wy WL WYL WL

&=

. o T2 aop £ - R R I g o O mting o

- 2 = B vy v EFEF . - X v 2 ¥ £¥

L]

o

= il i P S T T T T T T T T i i il T e i
€ L L

SB GT&S 0236740



E=

I PP
Lt

W

£E

SB GT&S 0236741



=

8 it

e ey iy Yoy
. ] 3 £2 gz
g RS e E% 5= =
LY g Y e -
L]
(& )
€%
° L] B B B o B & il ¥ ol & & il & & & & il & & & & & b3 b3
e I S S A T [ S S S S (S S S S I 1 I I T s Y
€ + i L

SB GT&S 0236742



P
(-

A

=

- E

i
o

i

e s 5= g
£
o]
= B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B
€ I g i

SB GT&S 0236743



E=

I PP
Lt

W

£z

oy

3

L BX

SB GT&S 0236744



I PP
Lt

=Y

o

TR ONR TR

i

oy
ek

0
¢
[
¥
i
o
3
i

Lo
[
5
L
¥
pe.
i
1
I
[
I

SB GT&S 0236745



I PP
Lt

ER]
® kil
oy
w w -
. . ey S
(Rl i
s # . A
M 1ol F [S1 i i
> « gt e P 5
Lk o S t
S . gm1 o [
i B d j
N « el E ‘ [
{ it 5 i }
R {ps feol -
E (&l 1o
i
e > I,
i
’ o e
I
e Lo
i
.- - o
s
gt ¥ — " -
> 4 i > I,
i
. . SATN
° f
= - s
i
o Jups 3
{
s e NA
o i
5 — " s
i el
° f
S - w =
o 5 ai s
t £
i e > 3
t i
. [
s
1 3 ad b
" f
I ¢ SEN
t s
. SEN
s
ko e > i,
i
- SATN
s
- SAN
i
N S
i
- SATN
° f
N SAT
¢
. SEa
i
o e SATS
e s
- - > 2l b
s s
- - > > i
14 i
B BN SAT
s
S, S
i

SB GT&S 0236746



I PP
Lt

ha fa
LR E ik i
. sia i N
e T w AL W ol 4]
sl s NN
'
sl s R NAP
i
T . ur il -
1 . sih
f
H
sl s i -
¢
sl s o s
i
I I b
f i
Y ohad s S
: f
sl s e s
jER e ¥
N-— M -
e
—_—— e -
e
—_—— i -
ik ¢
sl s of -
Fyrpd = -
| T st by
s s
sl s NN
i
sl s o] e
i
sl s NN
i
sl s R it
1 . e S
¥
sl s W moet -
1 . W I
NN e ] N P ] N
KIS ) < { -
1 NN g e oy 42 iy oLt w»‘w EET
{ e i i BTG
ST T 4 S,
t [ j
sl s NEAY
i
sl s i S
¢ i
sl s S
vy
SN 4 SR
it .G ¢
sl s g U eres
s
SN SRR
i
sl s i 8
¢ i
sl s s
sl s W by
F I N ] ] e [
i : s “1
ot ( i 4
{ ol “1
sl s S
f
sl s W b
N ML g B | N
o 4 [EES i LB 9] ¢
sl s S
!

SB GT&S 0236747



I PP
Lt

W

i

oy

3

wy
Ea |

= =

g
]

{ i

{ i
§

it

£ g
[

§

SB GT&S 0236748



SB GT&S 0236749

P
(-

A

2

£ .
A4

o=

i Lo g
£ = = B oo =
P 5 o By

w
e |

Es

WYOWY WL WL WL WL W) OB oW
[sRoRoRSRSRORORS

i
g5
ek

e gt

2 2 2 w5 Tan Ty
B e - = o v ! 3 = el i
w e e s I = ) i € e e e e e = o B
£
2
£
E

o
i



I PP
B

I
i [

[l » i g
w |- w i e

sl o SEN
i
sl o SATN
s
3o > ‘{ >
- S
s
» > R
'
3 e 2
5 i
S, A
f
- b
i
S, SEA
i
sl o -
f
4 - > i Lo
i
4 » > 3] s
§
S, SN
§
o
L 0 U U e i " 5 e ] -
€2 4] ; I i i
- SATS
¢
S, [
§
S, [
3o RN
:
» > s
i
> - > R .
j
> » > > I,
§
S, SEA
§
N A
5
R <}
SN (.
¢

SB GT&S 0236750



g1
B

W

W

3

SB GT&S 0236751



I PP
B

W

£

W

3

o

SB GT&S 0236752



I PP
Lt

W

i
ik

SB GT&S 0236753



SB GT&S 0236754

P
(-

A

) . . . - . 5 5 5

5 22 ¥ F : ;4 .
w el =
e

s
€ ¥ ¥




P
(-

A

e

£2

Wy,

e

=

o gl

-

£

ik

¢
i

o

I

ity

F BT B B T 55 6T 65

£3

e

o

=

Jesnt

e e

SB GT&S 0236755



I PP
Lt

W

£2

B

[ SSRGS

=

B BT B B B 65 BR BF

SB GT&S 0236756



€
A\
==
Wy
= Y

[ A=Y

EF 93 EF PE L EE L3

EFEEEEEEEE I NE I B2

BB BT BT BT BT B B

H K1 Bl ol ol el el el el el ol cEl il El el R el -l il el iR R el
I

'3
B S S S S S S S S S Sl S Sl S S S S S S S S S S S St S S S S S s S S S S A S S S S S S S S S S S S S Sl S S

SB GT&S 0236757



i
Lt

W

£

SB GT&S 0236758



Lyl

E=

Iy
Lt

W

EF 9% 63 £

SB GT&S 0236759



I PP
Lt

E=

W

el

£

e
ek

I

{918

Dk

SB GT&S 0236760



E=

I PP
Lt

W

3

o
s

i

EXE3

SB GT&S 0236761




g
Ll o

e

w

£2

w3, B

wyon

S ey ey

SB GT&S 0236762



€9/9€70 S®ID dS

S W

-

g,
o




¥9.9€20 S®ID dS

[

g,

S W

oy
thad Py




I
i

e

£2

£

3

WYOWYOED WY OEROED EL OER OB EL BN OB EL OER B EL BN WhOEY R Wn E En wn oWy ' ! LEL T EY Wn s %

o

SB GT&S 0236765



I PP
Lt

w7

£

By

3

SB GT&S 0236766



I PP
Lt

. |
o 0 1
I -« s
w1 w A o} 1
i - > - ol
f
- > « Iy
!
- > « P
H
o b
» > « 3
Pl
hd o I
r
, oot it
i,
o S
!
N i — ™ )
N £ ek
* » > « b
f
T T
- > « it
'
o i
r
» > « 3
H
N R
f
L NN
S e !
AN *
5 e >
ot i}
g
RS
ol
!

SB GT&S 0236767



I
i

-
@ i -

e - > SR

: f

e > > -
;

e NI

!

e I

of

» > N

of

£

}

ol

o sl

g J g (.

e }

- > sl b,

!

e o

;

* » > e e

£

* » > < b

£

» > [

e

S N .

1 i

N [ - > i T,

s ! f

e ped - b

£ r

y e i

e - > e > T

s s

§ o 4 - et

e - > > T

s s

> > > « > 3

;

it » > e [

: §

» > e el

s

» > [

r

£

£

;

- > " > 3

;

» > [

r

;

kNN SN (N o R

W !

5 > > [

e

;

S S

!

e - g

;

SB GT&S 0236768



SB GT&S 0236769

P
(-

A

E=

HQ

o
[

£2

[

‘ ‘ T VoV ¥ B3 £
L]
L]
€
e : ;




E=

I PP
Lt

W

e}

R U P

P g
ol

i

SB GT&S 0236770



P
(-

A

=

w7

W

3

SB GT&S 0236771




=

I PP
B

W

£z

SB GT&S 0236772



I PP
Lt

s
F
&

W
fo
A

=

SB GT&S 0236773



1

8/30/2011

347 PM Exp Page 1
Drate Activity Description Billed
Activity: $Cons Travel
711472010 Cons, Travel Automobile Travel w(}{) 18]

P4 2010

Cons. Travel

BART

Total: $Cons Travel

Activity: $Coples

LI25/20L0
2487/2010
341972010
B2L/2010
671172010
GB/21/2010
6/22/2016
GB/23/2010
6/25/2010

PIEIOL0

TE20L0
7192010
PiLZf2n10
PL2/2010
F12/2010

10/29/2010
LE/LB 2010

12/8/2010

12/22/2610

12672011

Bhotocoples
Photoropies
Photocopies
P“czmmmm
B wuwowie
Photocopie
Photocopie
Photocopie
Photocopies
Photovoples

Photocopies

hotocopies
Photocopie
Photocopies
Photocopies
Photocoplies
Photocopies
Photocopies
Photocopies
Phetoconie

&

te
i
16
1
i
te
t
i
i
S

Protest.7pp x 2cc
Prehearing Conference Statement, 9pp x 2cc
Notice of Intent to Claim Intervenor Compensation. 14pp x Zcc
IBS prepared Testimony and Attachments, 1115pp x 2cc
Mcmm m str ke PG&E Rebuttal Testimony, 7pp ¥ 2¢C

ibits, 550op
K, 1, GRC

011 GRC

Motm to Strike Portion of the Rebuttal Testimony of Jack A, Battin on
Behalf of PGRE. 13pp x 2¢c

Printing & Copying

Cross Exhibit for hearing.

lones Tetimony Errata Attachments 65pp % Zec

lones Tetimony Errata Redline 1ipp x 2ec

lones Tetimony Errata Clean 65pp x 2cc

Opening Brief. 22 pp % 2

Reply Brief. 27pp x 2c¢

Netice of Ex Parte Communication. 3pp ¥ 2cc

MNotlce of Ex P‘arm Communication. 3pp x 2¢C

Mottor of TURN and CFC for a Coordinated ard Public Investigation of
Factors Leading to the San Bruno and Similar Catastrophes and
Appropriate Preventive and Remedial Measures, 15pp x 2ec

%8.80
$10.80
$1.20
$1.20
$6.00

2125 >/f0 i Photocoples Notice of Ex Parte Communication. 3pp x 2cc
3/1472001 Photocoples Ooening loints Cormments on the Alternate Propesed Decision of
Commissioner Peevey. 9pp X 2¢C
3/1442011 Photocoples Opening Comments on the Proposed Dedision of ALY Fukutome, 16pp x $6.40
2ee
3/28/2000 Photocoples Reply Cornments on the Proposed Deciston of ALY Fukutome and £3.20
Alternate Decision of Commissioner Peevey. 8pp x 2¢C
3/23/2011 Photocoples Notice of Ex Parte Communication. 9pp % 2ec £3.60
Total: $Coples
£HGZ 41
Activity: slexis Research
5/15/2010 Lexis Nexis LexisMexis May Involce, $89.46
6/15/2010 Lexis Nexis Lexisiexis June Involce, $26.66
/1872010 Lexis Nexis LexisMexis July Invoite. $8.13
/1542010 Lexis Nexis Lexisexis July Involce. 466,24
5%{1‘5/201{) Lexis Nexis LexisMNexis August Invoice, $G.15
15/2010 Lexis Nexis Lexisexis October Invoice. 2.6
‘./b,)OH) Lexis Nexis Lexishexis NMovember Invoice.
12/15/2010 Lexis Nexis LexisNexis December Invoice.
F/1R/2011 Lexis Nexis LexisNexis March Invoice.,

SB GT&S 0236774



8/30/2011
3017 PM

Exp

Fage 2

Date

Activity

Description

Total: $Lexis Research

12/ 152009
LALE/2080

24342010
21572010
siLs2010
47182010
SLE/20L0

E/7/2010
671572010
G/L5/2010
PILBF2L0
B/17/2010
/152010
1O/ L5/ 2010
1O/ E 2000

Activity: $Phone

Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax
Phone/Fax

Sprint Involice; $0.29
Sprint Involce; $2.87
Conference Call
Sprint Invoice; $0.98
Sprint Involce;
i
i

Sprint Invoice; $3.35
Sprint Involce; $1.41
Conference Call
Phone bilt

Conference Call

Sprint Invoice; $0.75

Cell phone expense for PGRE GRC conference calls,
Sprint Involce: $1.9

$678.65

$47.60
$0.98

Total: $Phone

$257.42
Actlvity: $Postage
2/L772010  Postage Prehearing Conference Statement. 9pp % 2¢c $2.10
31e/2010  Postage Notice of Intent to Clalm Intervenor Compensation. 14pp x 2¢c $2.10
6/L1/201L0  Postage Motiorn to Strike PGEE Rebuttal Testimony. 7pp x 2cc $2.10
71272010 Postage Motion to Strike Portion of the Rebuttal Testimony of Jack A, Battin on $2.10
Behalf of PG&E. 13pp x 2ce
10/29/2010 Postage Opening Brief. 22 pp x 2cc
LH/L5/2010  Postage Reply Brief. 27pp % 2¢c
12/9/2010 Postage Netice of Ex Parte Communication. 3pp x 2ec
12/22/2010 Postage MNotice of Ex Parte Communication. 3pp x 2cc
/2672011 Postage Motiorn of TURN and CFC for a Coordinated and Public Investigation of
Factors Leading to the San Bruno and Similar Catastrophes and
Approoriate Preventive and Remedial Measures, 15pp x 2¢c
2/2372001 Postage Notice of Ex Parte Convnunication. 3pp x 2cc £1.76
3/1442011 Postage Opening Comments on the Proposed Dedision of ALY Fukutome, 16pp x £2.44
2ee
3/28/2001 Postage Reply Cornments on the Proposed Deciston of ALY Fukutome and $2.10
Alternate Decision of Commissioner Peevey. 8pp x 2¢C
3/23/2001 Postage Notice of Ex Parte Communication. 9pp % 2ec $2.10
Total: $Postage
$27.30

Grand Total

SB GT&S 0236775



